

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Youth Board, due to the expiration of term of Scorpio Rogers:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Timothy McKnight, 50 Sickles Avenue, 5L, New Rochelle, New York as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board, for the term April 23, 2021 to December 31, 2023.

Given under my hand and seal this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2021.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

April 23, 2021

Mr. Timothy McKnight 50 Sickles Avenue, 5L New Rochelle, NY 10801

Dear Mr. McKnight,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Youth Board, effective today, Friday, April 23, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §176.41. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2023.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Youth Advisory Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Youth Bureau at (914) 995-2745 for the date, place, and time of the Youth Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Dr. DaMia Harris-Madden, Executive Director - Westchester County Youth Bureau

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

# Timothy McKnight

50 Sickles Ave. #5L, New Rochelle, NY 10801 (914) 563-5021 - timothymcknight11@yahoo.com

Community Engagement Activist dedicated to empowering youth, families and individuals of underserved communities, by promoting education, self-sufficiency, and community service.

#### **WORK EXPERIENCE:**

New Rochelle Municipal Housing Authority Resident Services, Director New Rochelle, NY July 2019- Present

- Developing and maintaining partnerships with community organizations to provide Residents with resources and opportunities.
- Planning Resident events and programs that focus on financial literacy, education, community service, youth development, family services and Resident/Community involvement.
- Manage the Empowerment Program, which offers after school tutoring and resident employment opportunities through Resident stipend program, and other community engagement focused activities.
- Seek and prepare grants that will provide funding for resident employment, programs and events, and Empowerment Program needs.

### New Rochelle Municipal Housing Authority Youth Program Coordinator

New Rochelle, NY February 2018-July 2019

- Develop strategies on expanding program reach, developing partnerships, and funding.
- · Oversee the Housing Authority's youth and children programs
- Hire and manage staff for afterschool and summer programs
- · Coordinate afterschool and summer program activities

# Village of Scarsdale Full-Time Laborer

Scarsdale, NY

February 2016 - February 2018

- Maintained pristine neighborhoods by following trash pickup routes, landscaping, filling potholes, snow removal and black ice prevention, and clearing sewage backups.
- Operated sanitation vehicles

## Steiner Sports, Corporate Office

Account Executive

New Rochelle, NY June 2010 – July 2013

- Worked with new and existing clients to increase revenue and maintain profitable client relationships
- Expanded business through prospecting and attending seminars, conventions and trade shows
- Examined financial information and trends, tracked sales, and developed operating procedures
- Exceeded the selling quota and significantly increased company revenue

## **ORGANIZATIONS:**

- Vice President, 2020-
  - WESTCOP COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP ADVISORY BOARD,
- Co-Chairperson, 2019-Current NEW ROCHELLE COMMUNITY NETWORK

#### **AWARDS AND ACHIEVEMENTS:**

2020 Community Service Award- present by New Rochelle Youth Bureau

References Available Upon Request

# COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

# For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK )	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss.:	
I, Tiwothy McKnight do solemnly swear (or affin	rm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will	
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Vouth Bureau	in and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.  Date: 5/20/2021 Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this the day of the d	ROSA C RAMON Notary Public, State of New York No.0 1RA6343316 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires June 6, 20

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.